

No. 21-51178

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

NetChoice, L.L.C., a 501(c)(6) District of Columbia organization doing
business as NetChoice; Computer & Communications Industry
Association, a 501(c)(6) non-stock Virginia Corporation doing business
as CCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ken Paxton, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division Civil Action
No. 1:21-CV-00840-RP**

**BRIEF OF IP JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Robin D. Gross
IP JUSTICE
1388 Haight Street, #130
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 349-0863
Robin@ipjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
7 April 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 21-51178

TABLE OF CONTENTS

***SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS*..... - 2 -**
***CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT*..... - 5 -**
***TABLE OF CONTENTS*..... - 6 -**
***TABLE OF AUTHORITIES* - 7 -**
***INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE*..... - 10 -**
***SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT* - 12 -**
***BACKGROUND*..... - 12 -**
***ARGUMENT*..... - 13 -**

I. HB 20 IS A VIOLATION OF PLATFORMS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO EDITORIAL DISCRETION - 13 -

 A. HB 20 Violates the First Amendment by Prohibiting Platforms’ Protected Editorial Discretion - 13 -

 B. HB 20’s Disclosure Requirement is Unconstitutional and Overly Burdensome. - 20 -

II. HB 20 WOULD CAUSE SEVERE ECONOMIC DAMAGE AND HARM INNOVATION..... - 24 -

 A. Liability for User-generated Content would Drown Companies in Endless Litigation and Force Them to Allow Very Limited Speech on Their Websites. - 24 -

 B. The Costs of Compliance for Entry and Litigation would be Discouragingly Unbearable for the Majority of Current Websites and would Place a Significant Barrier Ahead of Newcomers. - 26 -

 C. Investments in New Social Media Companies would Dwindle as Investors would Fear their Hopeful Return will be Lost Paying for Lawsuits and Regulatory Penalties. - 31 -

III. HB 20 IMPACTS WILL BE FELT BEYOND TEXAS AND BEARS INTERNATIONAL CONSEQUENCES. - 36 -

 A. The International Impact of State Bills like HB 20 is Detrimental to Global Freedom of Speech and Innovation..... - 36 -

IV. CONCLUSION..... - 43 -

***CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE*..... - 46 -**
***CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*..... - 47 -**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, [518 U.S. \(1996\)](#) - 18 -
 , - 40 -

Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc., [824 F.3d 846](#) (9th Cir. 2016) - 18 -

e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc., No. 2:14-cv-646, [2017 WL 2210029](#) (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017) - 17 -

Gonzalez v. Google LLC, [2 F.4th 871](#) (9th Cir. 2021)..... - 19 -

Herbert v. Lando, [441 US 153](#) (1979)..... - 21 -

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., [515 U.S. 557](#) (1995) . - 18 -

La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc., [272 F. Supp. 3d 981](#) (S.D. Tex. 2017) - 19 -

Langdon v. Google, Inc., [474 F. Supp. 2d 622](#) (D. Del. 2007) - 18 -

Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck, [139 S. Ct. 1921](#) (2019).... - 14 -, - 22 -

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo, [418 U.S. 241](#) (1974)..... - 13 -

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton, 1:21-CV-840-RP, [2021 WL 5755120](#) (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021)..... - 16 -

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, [376 U.S. 254](#) (1964) - 15 -

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California, [475 U.S. 1](#) (1986) .. - 14 -

Packingham v. North Carolina, [137 S. Ct. 1730](#) (2017)..... - 17 -

Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union, [521 U.S. 844](#) (1997)..... - 13 -, - 24 -

Search King, Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc., No. CIV-02-1457, [2003 WL 21464568](#) (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003) - 18 -

Terminiello v. Chicago, [337 U.S. 1, 4, 69 S.Ct. 894, 93 L.Ed.](#) - 15 -

Turner Broad Sys, Inc. v. FCC, [512 U.S. 622](#) (1994) - 15 -, - 17 -

Twitter v. Paxton, No. 21-15869 (9th Cir. filed July 23, 2021) - 19 -

United States Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC, 423 U.S. App. D.C. (2016)..... - 16 -

Washington Post v. McManus, [944 F.3d 506](#) (4th. Cir. 2019)..... - 21 -

STATUTES

[47 U.S.C. § 230](#)..... - 24 -

[Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001](#) - 35 -

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 Tech Town Index, CompTIA (2020) - 32 -

Adam McCann, *Best & Worst States to Start a Business*, WalletHub (July 20, 2021).-
33 -

Ariana Rees, *Top 10 Best Cities for Tech Jobs*, Bloom Institute of Technology, (2021)
..... - 32 -

Brian Fung, *Meta says it's shut down a pro-Russian disinformation network, warns
of a social media hacking operation*, CNN (February 28, 2022) - 41 -

Community Guidelines Enforcement Report, TikTok (February 8, 2022) - 28 -

Community Standards Enforcement Report, Meta - 28 -

Donna Goodison, *Best US Cities For Technology Job Growth: Dice Q2 Report*, CRN
(September 21, 2021)..... - 33 -

Eric Goldman and Jess Miers, *Regulating Internet Services by Size* (May 2021) - 27 -

Jennifer Huddleston, *Competition and Content Moderation*, Cato Institute (January
31, 2022)..... - 34 -

Meta Q2 + Q3 2021 Quarterly Update on the Oversight Board, Meta - 29 -

Michael Tobin, *RV Rental Company Outdoorsy Is in Talks with Rivian, Ford for EV
Order*, Bloomberg, (November 22, 2021)..... - 34 -

Mike Cronin, *Outdoorsy raises \$120M, launches insurtech division*, Austin Business Journal (June 25, 2021) - 34 -

Mike Masnick, *Malwarebytes Conclusion Shows Section 230's Best Feature: Killing Dumb Cases Before They Waste Everyone's Time And Money*, Techdirt (September 13, 2021)..... - 34 -

Nicole Cobler, *Austin's big year for VC funding*, Axios (January 14, 2022) - 35 -

Rules Enforcement, Twitter - 29 -

Statista Research Department, *Hours of video uploaded to YouTube every minute as of February 2020*, Statista (February 23, 2022) - 28 -

Statista Research Department, *Twitter: Number of monetizable daily active U.S. users 2017-2021*, Statista, (January 28, 2022) - 26 -, - 27 -

Wild and Interesting Facebook Statistics and Facts, Maddy Osman, (January 3, 2021)..... - 23 -
